VITESSE
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
Advance Product Information
VSC6108/10/12
Low Jitter
Clock Multiplier and Distributor
G52224-0, Rev 2.1  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION  Page 1
2/15/99 741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896

SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
Advance Product Information
VSC6108/10/12
Low Jitter
Clock Multiplier and Distributor
Page 6  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION G52224-0, Rev 2.1
741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896 2/15/99
Note:(1) The pin description above assumes that VEE is connected to -3.3 Volts, VCC is connected to 0 Volts, VREF is connected
to -1.32 Volts, and all I/Os are ECL. If the device is operated using a +3.3 Volt power supply, VCC should be connected
to +3.3 Volts and VEE should be connected to 0 Volts. In this case, I/Os are PECL and VREF should be connected to
+1.98 Volts.
40 OUT9 O ECL Output 9
41 OUT9N O ECL Output 9 Inverted
42 VCC Power 0V Positive Supply Voltage
43 OUT10 O ECL Output 10
44 OUT10N O ECL Output 10 Inverted
45 VEE Power -3.3V Negative Supply Voltage
46 OUT11 O ECL Output 11
47 OUT11N O ECL Output 11 Inverted
48 VCC Power 0V Positive Supply Voltage
49 VEE Power -3.3V Negative Supply Voltage
50 OUT12N O ECL Output 12 Inverted
51 OUT12 O ECL Output 12
52 OUT13N O ECL Output 13 Inverted
53 OUT13 O ECL Output 13
54 VCC Power 0V Positive Supply Voltage
55 OUT14N O ECL Output 14 Inverted
56 OUT14 O ECL Output 14
57 OUT15N O ECL Output 15 Inverted
58 OUT15 O ECL Output 15
59 VCC Power 0V Positive Supply Voltage
60 OUT16N O ECL Output 16 Inverted
61 OUT16 O ECL Output 16
62 VEE Power -3.3V Negative Supply Voltage
63 OUT17N O ECL Output 17 Inverted
64 OUT17 O ECL Output 17
Pin # Signal Signal Type I/O Type Comments Pin Description
VITESSE
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION